As recommended in CBA guidelines such as NSW Treasury (2007), where it is difficult to
place a value on a particular cost or benefit of the Project, a qualitative analysis has been
undertaken.  We consider that all of the potentially large externalities of the Project have
been valued in quantitative terms.  The remaining externalities which have been considered
qualitatively, such as visual amenity and Aboriginal and historical heritage are identified in
Table i and discussed in Section 5.

The results indicate that these non-quantified externalities would need to generate costs of
around $78 million per year (in real terms) over the operational phase of the Project from
2016 to 2033 to fully offset the estimated net benefits of the Project.  This is equivalent to
undiscounted costs of $1,407 million over the period.  This is considered to be unlikely,
given the nature of the evidence regarding these impacts.

As the outcomes in Table ii rely on a number of input assumptions, the sensitivity of the
overall results to ranges of these inputs was tested.  The results are shown in Table iii.

Table iii: Sensitivity Analysis – comparison of net benefits

Parameter Variation in Parameter
Net Benefits ($m)

4% 7% 10%
Central CBA N/A $912 $735  $604
Export coal price forecasts  + 30% $1,852 $1,466  $1,186

 - 15% $442 $370  $313
Project capital investment  + 25% $876 $703  $575

 - 25% $948 $767  $633
Operating costs per tonne Industry cost model

(without 10% central case
discount) (+ 11%)

$688 $565  $472

WCPL expected costs (with
20% discount on industry
cost model) (- 11%)

$1,136 $905  $737

Social cost per tonne of
carbon emissions

Australian Treasury Clean
Energy Future Policy
Scenario prices (+ 288%)

$885 $716  $590

US EPA Social Cost of
Carbon prices (+ 87%) $904 $729  $600

Source: Deloitte Access Economics calculations

The sensitivity ranges for the export coal prices were arrived at through an analysis of data
over the period from January 1995 to September 2015. Specifically, the range used covers
67% of the range of historical monthly coal prices over this period.

These results indicate that the benefits of the Project are likely to exceed the costs,
including any negative externalities imposed on broader society, in all scenarios. It is noted
that the scenario where there is a 15% reduction in export coal prices represents an
extreme case whereby prices remain at historically low levels throughout the life of the

[…]

67% of the range of historical monthly coal prices over this period. The minimum price in
the lower sensitivity scenario, forecast for 2016, is placed at the 16th percentile of historical
coal prices. Meanwhile, the maximum price in the upper sensitivity scenario, forecast for
2020, is placed around the 84th percentile. Domestic coal prices were not varied in this
analysis given that they are expected to remain constant at contract levels.

The alternative prices for the cost of carbon were obtained from the recently released draft
Guidelines for the economic assessment of mining and coal seam gas proposals (NSW
Government, 2015). Although not binding on the Project, these guidelines provide useful
information and guidance in relation to NSW Government expectations regarding
assessment of carbon emissions costs in future CBAs.

A comparison of the total net benefits obtained in each of these scenarios, using a 4%, 7%
and 10% discount rate is presented in Table 5.7.

Cost Benefit Analysis and Economic Impact Analysis of the Wilpinjong Extension Project

54

Deloitte Access Economics

Table 5.7: Sensitivity Analysis – comparison of net benefits

Parameter Variation in Parameter
Net Benefits ($m)

4% 7% 10%

Central CBA N/A $912 $735  $604
Export coal price forecasts  + 30% $1,852 $1,466  $1,186

 - 15% $442 $370  $313
Project capital investment  + 25% $876 $703  $575

 - 25% $948 $767  $633
Operating costs per tonne Industry cost model

(without 10% central case
discount) (+ 11%)

$688 $565  $472

WCPL expected costs (with
20% discount on industry
cost model) (- 11%)

$1,136 $905  $737

Social cost per tonne of
carbon emissions

Australian Treasury Clean
Energy Future Policy
Scenario prices (+ 288%)

$885 $716  $590

US EPA Social Cost of
Carbon prices (+ 87%) $904 $729  $600

Source: Deloitte Access Economics calculations

These results indicate that the quantified benefits of the Project are likely to exceed the
quantified costs, including any negative externalities imposed on broader society, in all
scenarios. It should be noted that the scenario where there is a 15% reduction in export
coal prices represents an extreme case whereby prices remain at historically low levels
throughout the life of the Project, fluctuating between the 16th and 31st percentiles of
historical export coal prices. This scenario also assumes that WCPL is fully exposed to the
spot market rather than longer term contracts – a conservative assumption.